ordinance no. 632

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON DECLARING THAT THERE EXISTS A PUBLIC EMERGENCY OF THE CHARACTER ENUMERATED IN THE REVISED CODE OF WASHINGTON, SECTION 35.33.080, WHICH SAID EMERGENCY COULD NOT REASONABLY HAVE BEEN FORESEEN AT THE TIME OF MAKING THE BUDGET FOR 1952, AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$2,000.00) AND AUTHORIZING THE IMMEDIATE EXPENDITURE OF SAID SUM FOR THE PURPOSE OF REPLACING, REPAIRING, OPERATING AND MAINTAINING THE BURNER AND BOILER USED FOR HEATING THE KIRKLAND CITY HALL IN EXCESS OF THE ESTIMATED COST OF THE EXPENSE OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT WHICH INCLUDES THE MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF THE SAID CITY HALL.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

THAT WHEREAS, an emergency exists which affects the health and welfare of the population of the City of Kirkland in that the City Hall and adjoining Fire Station cannot be properly maintained and protected without an immediate replacement of the burner and boiler used in the heating of said buildings, and it is necessary that such work be done to adequately serve the needs of the citizens of Kirkland, and additional funds in the amount of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00) are necessary to pay the expenses thereof for the balance of the fiscal year of 1952;

AND WHEREAS, the necessity of said expenditures could not reasonably have been foreseen at the time of the preparation of the budget for the fiscal year of 1952, and the appropriation therefore by the City Council, now, therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND DOES HEREBY FIND that an emergency exists for the appropriation of the sum of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2000.00) to be used for said uses and purposes, and there is hereby appropriated for the General Government of the City of Kirkland for the specified uses of replacing, repairing, maintaining and operating the burner and boiler used in heating the Kirkland City Hall, the sum of Two Thousand (\$2,000.00) Dollars. It is further ordained that the sum of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00) be transferred from the Replacement

Fund of the Water Department as a loan from said ReplacementFund to be repaid to that Fund without interest during the fiscal year of 1953.

This Ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the Public health and welfare of the residents and citizens of the City of Kirkland, and is hereby declared to be in full force and effect immediately.

Alfred E. Leland, Mayor

Introduced and emergency declared and this Ordinance passed and approved this 6th day of October, 1952.

Attest

Loren L. Fitch, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Charles W. Johnson Jr.

City Attorney

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordina co of the City of Kirk-land and that the same was published or posted according to law, said Ordinance being No. 632

Engontitled "An Ordinance as above.

City Clerk